SIGMA

3050 Spruce Streat
Sant Louvis, Missour 63103 USA
Talaphona BO0-325-5832 « (314) 771-5765
Fax (314) 286-7828
email: techsans @ sial com
sigma-aldrich.com

In Vitro Toxicology Kits

Catalog Kit
Number Name

Tox-1

Tox-2

Tox-3

Tox-4

Tox-5

Tox-6

Tox-7

Tox-8

MTT

XTT

Acid Phosphatase

Neutral Red

Kenacid Blue

Sulforhodamine B

Lactate dehydro-
genase (LDH)

Resazurin

Substrate
(3-[4,5-Dimethylthiazol-
2-yl]-2,5-diphenyltetra-
zolium bromide

(2,3-bis[2-Methoxy-
4-nitro-5-sulfophenyl]-
2H-tetrazolium-5-
carboxanilide
p-Nitrophenyl phosphate
disodium

Neutral Red (3-Amino-7-
dimethylamino-2-methyl-
phenazine hydrochloride)

Brilliant Blue R
(Coomassie’ Blue-R)

Sulforhodamine B

Lactic Acid

Resazurin

Coomassie Blue R is a trademark of ICI, PLC.
Product Nos. Tox-3 and Tox-5 are deleted items .

Parameter
Measured

Cell viability by
mitochondrial dehydrogenase

Cell viability by
mitochondrial dehydrogenase

Biomass by membrane
associated acid phosphatase
activity

(viable & nonviable cells)

Viable cells as measured by
uptake of the dye

Biomass by total protein

Biomass by total protein

Either membrane integrity or
cell biomass by cytoplasmic
lactate dehydrogenase

Metabolic activity of
living cells

REFERENCES

Productinformation

Test

Method

MTT is converted to an
insoluble colored formazan
derivative which is then
solubilized in acidic isopropanol

XTT is converted to a water
soluble colored formazan
derivative

p-Nitrophenyl phosphate is
converted to a colored
compound by the acid
phosphatase

Neutral red is taken up by
viable cells and stored in the
lysosomes. The dye is extracted
and the uptake is quantitated

by spectroscopy

The dye binds to cellular
protein and is then solubilized
in acidic ethanol

The dye binds to cellular

protein and is then solubilized
in base

LDH reduces NAD+

which is then used to convert
a tetrazolium dye to a soluble
colored formazan derivative

Bioreduction of the dye reduces
the amount of its oxidized form
(blue) and concomitantly
increases the fluorescent
intermediate (red)

Abs
570nm

450 nm

405 nm

540 nm

570 nm

565 nm

490 nm

690 nm

.References

1,2,3,
4,5,6

7,8,9

10

11,12
13,14
15

16,17

18,19,
20

21,22

23,24
25,26

1. Mossman, T. (1983). Rapid Colorimetric Assay for Cellular Growth and Survival; Application to Proliferation and Cytotoxicity Assays. J.
Immunol. Methods, 65: 55-63.
2. Denizot, F. and Lang, R. (1986). Rapid Colorimetric Assay for Cell Growth and Survival. Modification to the Tetrazolium Dye Procedure Giving
Improved Sensitivity and Reliability. J. Immunol. Methods, 89: 271.
3. Carmichael, J. et al. (1987). Evaluation of a Tetrazolium-based, Semiautomated Colorimetric Assay: Assessment of Chemosensitivity
Testing. Cancer Research, 47: 936-942.
4. Edmondson, J. et al. (1988). A Rapid and Simple MTT-based Spectrophotometric Assay for Determining Drug Sensitivity in Monolayer
Cultures. J. Tissue Cult. Methods, 11: 15-17.
5. Vistica, D. et al. (1991). Tetrazolium-based Assays f or Cellular Viability: A Critical Examination of Selected Parameters Affecting Formazan
Production. Cancer Research, 51: 2515-2520.

6. Takeuchi, H. et al. (1991) An Application of Tetrazolium (MTT) Colorimetric Assay for the Screening of anti-Herpes Simplex Virus

Compounds. J. Virol. Methods, 33: 61-71.
7. Scudiero, D. et al. (1988) Evaluation of a Soluble Tetrazolium/Formazan Assay for Cell Growth and Drug Sensitivity in Culture Using Human
and Other Cell Lines. Cancer Research, 48: 4827-4833.
8. Weislow, O. et al. (1989). New Soluble-Formazan Assay for HIV -1 Cytopathic Effects: Application to High-Flux Screening of Synthetic and
Natural Products for AIDS-Antiviral Activity. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 81: 577-586.
9. Roehm, N. et al. (1991). An Improved Colorimetric Assay for Cell Proliferation and Viability Utilizing the Tetrazolium Salt XTT. J. Immunol.
Methods, 142: 257-265.

10. Martin, A. and Clynes, M. (1991). Acid Phosphatase: Endpoint for In Vitro Toxicology Tests. In Vitro Cell Dev. Biol., 27A: 183-184.

11. Borenfreund, E. and Puerner, J. (1985). Toxicity Determined In Vitro by Morphological Alterations and Neutral Red Absorption. Toxicol. Lett.,
24:119-124.
12. Triglia, D. et al. (1991). In Vitro Toxicity of Various Classes of Test Agents Using the Neutral Red Assay on a Human Three-Dimensional
Physiologic Skin Model. In Vitro Cell Develop. Biol., 27A: 239-244.



13. Babich, H. et al. (1991). In Vitro Cytotoxicity Studies with the Fish Hepatoma Cell Line. PLHC-1 (Poeciliopsis lucida). Ecotox. Environ.
Safety, 21: 327-336.

14. Fautz, R. et al. (1991). Application of the Neutral Red Assay (NR Assay) to Monolayer Cultures of Primary Hepatocytes: Rapid Colorimetric
Viabillity Determination for the Unscheduled DNA Synthesis Test (UDS). Mutation Research, 253: 173-179.

15. Morgan, C. et al. (1991). An Improved Colorimetric Assay for Tumor Necrosis Factor Using WEHI 164 Cells Cultured on Novel Microtiter
Plates. J. Immunol. Methods, 145: 259-262.

16. Knox, P. et al. (1986). The FRAME Multicentre Project on In Vitro Toxicology. Foundations of Chemical Toxicology, 24: 457-463.

17. Riddell, R. J. et al. (1986). An Evaluation of Three In Vitro Cytotoxicology Assays. Foundations of Chemical Toxicology, 24: 469-471.

18. Skehan, P. et al. (1989). Evaluation of Colorimetric Protein and Biomass Stains for Assaying Drug Effects Upon Human Tumor Cell Lines.
Proc. Amer. Assoc. Cancer Res., 30: 2436.

19. Skehan, P. et al. (1990). New Colorimetric Cytotoxicity Assay for Anticancer-Drug Screening. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 82: 1107-1112.

20. Rubenstein, L. V. et al. (1990). Comparison of In Vitro Anticancer Drug Screening Data Generated with a Tetrazolium Assay Versus a
Protein Assay against a Diverse Panel of Human Tumor Cell Lines. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 82: 1113-1118.

21. Decker, T. and Lohmann-Matthes, M-L (1988). A Quick and Simple Method for the Quantitation of Lactate Dehydrogenase Release in
Measurements of Cellular Cytotoxicity and Tumor Necrosis Factor (TNF) Activity. J. Immunol. Methods, 15:61-69.

22. Legrand, C. et al. (1992). Lactate Dehydrogenase (LDH) Activity of the Number of Dead Cells in the Medium of Cultured Eukaryotic Cells as
Marker. J. Biotechnol., 25: 231-243.

23. Dutka, B.J., N. Nyholm and J Petersen. (1983) Comparison of several microbiological toxicity screening tests. Water Research 17:1363-
1367.

24. King, E.F. (1984) A comparative study of methods for assessing the toxicity to bacteria of single chemicals and mixtures. In: Toxicity
Screening Procedures Using Bacterial Systems, D. Liu and B.J. Dutka eds., Decker, New York. pp. 175-194.

25. Liu, D. (1981) A rapid biochemical test for measuring chemical toxicity. Bull. Environmental Contamination Toxicology 26:145-149.

26. Strotmann, U.J., B. Butz and W-R Bias. (1993) The dehydrogenase assay with resazurin: Practical performance as a monitoring system and
pH-dependent toxicity of phenolic compounds. Ecotoxicology Environmental Safety 25:79-8

Sigma brand products are sold through Sigma-Aldrich, Inc.
Sigma-Aldrich, Inc. warrants that its products conform to the information contained in this and other Sigma-Aldrich publications. Purchaser
must determine the suitability of the product(s) for their particular use. Additional terms and conditions may apply. Please see reverse side of

the invoice or packing slip.



