

3050 Spruce Street
Saint Louis, Missouri 63103 USA
Telephone 800-325-5832 • (314) 771-5765
Fax (314) 286-7828
email: techserv@sial.com
sigma-aldrich.com

ProductInformation

In Vitro Toxicology Kits

Catalog Number		Substrate	Parameter Measured	Test Method	Abs	.References
Tox-1	MTT	(3-[4,5-Dimethylthiazol- 2-yl]-2,5-diphenyltetra- zolium bromide	Cell viability by mitochondrial dehydrogenase	MTT is converted to an insoluble colored formazan derivative which is then solubilized in acidic isopropanol	570nm	1,2,3, 4,5,6
Tox-2	хтт	(2,3-bis[2-Methoxy- 4-nitro-5-sulfophenyl]- 2H-tetrazolium-5- carboxanilide	Cell viability by mitochondrial dehydrogenase	XTT is converted to a water soluble colored formazan derivative	450 nm	7,8,9
Tox-3	Acid Phosphatase	p-Nitrophenyl phosphate disodium	Biomass by membrane associated acid phosphatase activity (viable & nonviable cells)	p-Nitrophenyl phosphate is converted to a colored compound by the acid phosphatase	405 nm	10
Tox-4	Neutral Red	Neutral Red (3-Amino-7- dimethylamino-2-methyl- phenazine hydrochloride)	Viable cells as measured by uptake of the dye	Neutral red is taken up by viable cells and stored in the lysosomes. The dye is extracted and the uptake is quantitated by spectroscopy	540 nm	11,12 13,14 15
Tox-5	Kenacid Blue	Brilliant Blue R (Coomassie ⁷ Blue-R)	Biomass by total protein	The dye binds to cellular protein and is then solubilized in acidic ethanol	570 nm	16,17
Tox-6	Sulforhodamine B	Sulforhodamine B	Biomass by total protein	The dye binds to cellular protein and is then solubilized in base	565 nm	18,19, 20
Tox-7	Lactate dehydro- genase (LDH)	Lactic Acid	Either membrane integrity or cell biomass by cytoplasmic lactate dehydrogenase	LDH reduces NAD+ which is then used to convert a tetrazolium dye to a soluble colored formazan derivative	490 nm	21,22
Tox-8	Resazurin	Resazurin	Metabolic activity of living cells	Bioreduction of the dye reduces the amount of its oxidized form (blue) and concomitantly increases the fluorescent intermediate (red)	690 nm	23,24 25,26

Coomassie Blue R is a trademark of ICI, PLC.

Product Nos. Tox-3 and Tox-5 are deleted items.

REFERENCES

- 1. Mossman, T. (1983). Rapid Colorimetric Assay for Cellular Growth and Survival; Application to Proliferation and Cytotoxicity Assays. J. Immunol. Methods, 65: 55-63.
- 2. Denizot, F. and Lang, R. (1986). Rapid Colorimetric Assay for Cell Growth and Survival. Modification to the Tetrazolium Dye Procedure Giving Improved Sensitivity and Reliability. J. Immunol. Methods, 89: 271.
- 3. Carmichael, J. et al. (1987). Evaluation of a Tetrazolium-based, Semiautomated Colorimetric Assay: Assessment of Chemosensitivity Testing. Cancer Research, 47: 936-942.
- 4. Edmondson, J. et al. (1988). A Rapid and Simple MTT-based Spectrophotometric Assay for Determining Drug Sensitivity in Monolayer Cultures. J. Tissue Cult. Methods, 11: 15-17.
- 5. Vistica, D. et al. (1991). Tetrazolium-based Assays for Cellular Viability: A Critical Examination of Selected Parameters Affecting Formazan Production. Cancer Research, 51: 2515-2520.
- 6. Takeuchi, H. et al. (1991) An Application of Tetrazolium (MTT) Colorimetric Assay for the Screening of anti-Herpes Simplex Virus Compounds. J. Virol. Methods, 33: 61-71.
- 7. Scudiero, D. et al. (1988) Evaluation of a Soluble Tetrazolium/Formazan Assay for Cell Growth and Drug Sensitivity in Culture Using Human and Other Cell Lines. Cancer Research, 48: 4827-4833.
- 8. Weislow, O. et al. (1989). New Soluble-Formazan Assay for HIV -1 Cytopathic Effects: Application to High-Flux Screening of Synthetic and Natural Products for AIDS-Antiviral Activity. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 81: 577-586.
- 9. Roehm, N. et al. (1991). An Improved Ćolorimetric Assay for Cell Proliferation and Viability Utilizing the Tetrazolium Salt XTT. J. Immunol. Methods, 142: 257-265.
- 10. Martin, A. and Clynes, M. (1991). Acid Phosphatase: Endpoint for In Vitro Toxicology Tests. In Vitro Cell Dev. Biol., 27A: 183-184.
- 11. Borenfreund, E. and Puerner, J. (1985). Toxicity Determined In Vitro by Morphological Alterations and Neutral Red Absorption. Toxicol. Lett., 24: 119-124.
- 12. Triglia, D. et al. (1991). In Vitro Toxicity of Various Classes of Test Agents Using the Neutral Red Assay on a Human Three-Dimensional Physiologic Skin Model. In Vitro Cell Develop. Biol., 27A: 239-244.

- 13. Babich, H. et al. (1991). In Vitro Cytotoxicity Studies with the Fish Hepatoma Cell Line. PLHC-1 (Poeciliopsis lucida). Ecotox. Environ. Safety, 21: 327-336.
- 14. Fautz, R. et al. (1991). Application of the Neutral Red Assay (NR Assay) to Monolayer Cultures of Primary Hepatocytes: Rapid Colorimetric Viabillity Determination for the Unscheduled DNA Synthesis Test (UDS). Mutation Research, 253: 173-179.
- 15. Morgan, C. et al. (1991). An Improved Colorimetric Assay for Tumor Necrosis Factor Using WEHI 164 Cells Cultured on Novel Microtiter Plates. J. Immunol. Methods, 145: 259-262.
- 16. Knox, P. et al. (1986). The FRAME Multicentre Project on In Vitro Toxicology, Foundations of Chemical Toxicology, 24: 457-463.
- 17. Riddell, R. J. et al. (1986). An Evaluation of Three In Vitro Cytotoxicology Assays. Foundations of Chemical Toxicology, 24: 469-471.
- 18. Skehan, P. et al. (1989). Evaluation of Colorimetric Protein and Biomass Stains for Assaying Drug Effects Upon Human Tumor Cell Lines. Proc. Amer. Assoc. Cancer Res., 30: 2436.
- 19. Skehan, P. et al. (1990). New Colorimetric Cytotoxicity Assay for Anticancer-Drug Screening. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 82: 1107-1112.
- 20. Rubenstein, L. V. et al. (1990). Comparison of In Vitro Anticancer Drug Screening Data Generated with a Tetrazolium Assay Versus a Protein Assay against a Diverse Panel of Human Tumor Cell Lines. J. Natl. Cancer Inst., 82: 1113-1118.
- 21. Decker, T. and Lohmann-Matthes, M-L (1988). A Quick and Simple Method for the Quantitation of Lactate Dehydrogenase Release in Measurements of Cellular Cytotoxicity and Tumor Necrosis Factor (TNF) Activity. J. Immunol. Methods, 15:61-69.
- 22. Legrand, C. et al. (1992). Lactate Dehydrogenase (LDH) Activity of the Number of Dead Cells in the Medium of Cultured Eukaryotic Cells as Marker. J. Biotechnol., 25: 231-243.
- 23. Dutka, B.J., N. Nyholm and J Petersen. (1983) Comparison of several microbiological toxicity screening tests. Water Research 17:1363-1367.
- 24. King, E.F. (1984) A comparative study of methods for assessing the toxicity to bacteria of single chemicals and mixtures. In: Toxicity Screening Procedures Using Bacterial Systems, D. Liu and B.J. Dutka eds., Decker, New York. pp. 175-194.
- 25. Liu, D. (1981) A rapid biochemical test for measuring chemical toxicity. Bull. Environmental Contamination Toxicology 26:145-149.
- 26. Strotmann, U.J., B. Butz and W-R Bias. (1993) The dehydrogenase assay with resazurin: Practical performance as a monitoring system and pH-dependent toxicity of phenolic compounds. Ecotoxicology Environmental Safety 25:79-8